anticipated weather conditions, those of 
a tug and barge, where the tug is secured 
in the barge notch or on fenders by 
means such as wire rope, chains, lines, 
or other tackle now commonly used in 
offshore towing. 

Maximum most probable discharge or 
MMPD means a discharge of— 

(1) Two thousand five hundred 
(2,500) barrels of oil, for vessels with a 
fuel and cargo capacity equal to or 
greater than 25,000 barrels; or 

(2) Ten percent of the vessel’s fuel 
and cargo capacity, for vessels with a 
fuel and cargo capacity of less than 
25,000 barrels. 

Navigable waters of the United States